

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN COSTELLO, PETITIONER

v.

CAROL ANN CARTER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WALTER S. ZIMOLONG III
Zimolong LLC
Post Office Box 552
Villanova, Pennsylvania 19085
(215) 665-0842
wally@zimolonglaw.com

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice President &
General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Parties to the proceeding ii
Statement of related cases iv
Table of contents.....v
Appendix..... vi
Table of authorities vii
Opinions below7
Jurisdiction.....8
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved8
Statement.....9
 I. The Carter Plan.....11
 II. The state-court litigation.....12
 III. The special master’s findings and recommendation.....14
 IV. The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania suspends the primary election calendar in violation of the Elections Clause16
 V. Teddy Daniels moves to intervene in response to the state supreme court’s unconstitutional order suspending the general primary calendar.....17
 VI. The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania overrules the special master and imposes the Carter Plan.....19
Reasons for granting the petition21
 I. The Court should grant certiorari to review the extent to which the Elections Clause and 2 U.S.C. § 2a(c) constrain the remedial discretion of the state judiciary when it imposes congressional maps in response to a

legislative impasse or constitutional violation	23
II. At the very least, the Court should hold this petition for <i>Moore v. Harper</i>	34
Conclusion	35

APPENDIX

Pennsylvania Supreme Court majority opinion	1a
Opinion of Donohue, J., concurring	49a
Opinion of Dougherty, J., concurring	63a
Opinion of Wecht, J., concurring	71a
Opinion of Brobson, J., dissenting	97a
Opinion of Mundy, J., dissenting	110a
Opinion of Todd, J., dissenting	136a
Order of PA Supreme Court Adopting the Carter Plan	146a
Order of PA Supreme Court Suspending the General Primary Election Calendar	152a
Special Master’s Report and Recommendations	155a
Emergency Application for Intervention of Teddy Daniels	397a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P3d 1204 (Okla. 2002).....	5
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	6, 33
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	15
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 967 N.W.2d 469 (Wis. 2021)	5
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	15
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	3
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 181 A.3d 1083, 1087 (Pa. 2018)	5
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	4, 5, 6, 21
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	5
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205, 1207 (2020)	21
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	11, 14, 25

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5).....	18, 19, 20, 27
2 U.S.C. § 2c	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	8
25 Pa. Stat. § 2867.....	16
25 Pa. Stat. § 2868.....	17

Pa. Stat. § 2872.1(12).....	16
Pa. Stat. § 2873.....	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	passim
